

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MANUEL DE JESUS DEL CID BRAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**GEREMY C. KAMENS  
Federal Public Defender**

**Joseph S. Camden  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
*Counsel of Record*  
701 East Broad Street, Suite 3600  
Richmond, VA 23219  
(804) 565-0800  
Joseph\_Camden@fd.org**

August 29, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings.....	ii
Related Cases.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinion Below.....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
I. The Question Presented is Important, Because the Common Practice of Imposing Supervised Release on Noncitizens Likely to be Deported is a Waste of Resources, Misapplication of the Supervised Release Statute, and Imposed Differentially by Geography .....	8
Supervised Release is Still Imposed on Deportable Defendants Who Cannot be Supervised or Assisted in A Majority of Cases .....	9
II. This Case is a Clean Vehicle to Resolve the Issues Raised.....	12
Conclusion.....	14

## APPENDIX

### Decision of the court of appeals

*United States v. Manuel Del Cid Bran*, No. 22-4370 (4th Cir., 2023), 2023 WL 3734985 (4th Cir. 2023) ..... 1a

Excerpt of Sentencing Transcript ..... 6a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Concepcion v. United States*, 142 S. Ct. 2389 (2022) ..... i, 9, 10

*Cornell Johnson v. United States*, 529 U.S. 694 (2000) ..... i, 9, 10

*Russell v. Southard*, 53 U.S. 139 (1851) ..... 13

*United States v. Manuel Del Cid Bran*, 2023 WL 3734985 (4th Cir. 2023) ..... ii, 1

*United States v. Zamudio*, 718 F.3d 989 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... ii, 1

### Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182 ..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1325 ..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1326 ..... 4, 10

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... 1

18 U.S.C. § 3553 ..... 1, 2, 9

18 U.S.C. § 3583 ..... i, 1, 7, 9, 12

18 U.S.C. § 3632 ..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 1254 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

### Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.1 ..... 12

## **U.S. Sentencing Guidelines**

U.S.S.G. § 5D1.1.....	i, 6, 9, 10
U.S.S.G. § 7B1.1 .....	12

## **Other Authorities and Sources**

United States Sentencing Commission Datafiles: <i>Individual Offender Datafiles</i> , Fiscal Years 2017-2021 ( <a href="https://www.ussc.gov/research/datafiles/commission-datafiles">https://www.ussc.gov/research/datafiles/commission-datafiles</a> ) (Aug 29, 2023);.....	11
United States Sentencing Commission Datafiles: Report Datafiles: <i>Federal Probation and Supervised Release Violations</i> (2020) and <i>Individual Offender Datafiles</i> , Fiscal Years 2015-2018 ( <a href="https://www.ussc.gov/research/datafiles/commission-datafiles">https://www.ussc.gov/research/datafiles/commission-datafiles</a> ) (Aug. 29, 2023) .....	11
Jacob Schuman, <i>Criminal Violations</i> , 108 Va. L. Rev. 1817 (2022) .....	12
